Trade accounts receivable

   Retail 33,530,469 32,407,651

   Shopping Centres 28,908,566 24,227,509

   Telecommunications 220,854,930 241,908,462

   Investments management 10,555,411 12,408,563

   Sonae Holding 982,280 796,899

294,831,656 311,749,084

Accumulated impairment losses on Trade

Debtors (Note 33)
(86,765,183) (96,686,475)

208,066,473 215,062,609

Sonae’s exposition to credit risk is attributed to accounts receivable relating the operating activity of the Group. The amounts

presented on the face of the balance sheet are net of impairment losses which were estimated based on Sonae's past experience

178

and on the assessment of present economic conditions. As a result, amounts disclosed in Trade Debtors are considered to reflect

their fair value.

As at 31 December 2009 there is no indication that the debtors of trade accounts receivable not due will not fulfil their obligations

on normal conditions, thus no impairment loss was recognised.

As at 31 of December of 2009 and 2008 pro-forma, the ageing of the trade receivables are as follows:

31 December 2009 Retail Shopping Centres Telecommunications
Investments

Management
Others Total

Not due 12,137,691 6,525,055 54,453,780 5,956,405 675,928 79,748,859

Due but not impaired

   0 - 30 days 5,548,922 3,724,054 26,258,873 1,213,406 245,068 36,990,323

   30 - 90 days 7,838,363 3,642,067 9,859,150 1,118,968 48,286 22,506,834

   + 90 days 977,475 4,797,664 43,235,363 761,826 12,998 49,785,326

   Total 14,364,760 12,163,785 79,353,386 3,094,200 306,352 109,282,483

Due and impaired

   0 - 90 days 45,873 1,008,627 2,952,382 38,324 - 4,045,206

   90 - 180 days 46,342 858,683 3,589,051 4,500 - 4,498,576

   180 - 360 days 449,406 2,007,699 5,016,947 43,917 - 7,517,969

   + 360 days 6,486,397 6,344,717 75,489,385 1,418,065 - 89,738,564

   Total 7,028,018 10,219,726 87,047,764 1,504,806 - 105,800,314

33,530,469 28,908,566 220,854,931 10,555,411 982,280 294,831,656

Trade Receivables

31 December 2008 Retail Shopping Centres Telecommunications
Investments

Management
Others Total

Not due 11,503,739 3,458,036 65,648,380 2,668,157 170,600 83,448,912

Due but not impaired

   0 - 30 days 1,542,815 4,754,801 18,043,737 2,564,490 262,509 27,168,352

   30 - 90 days 6,487,369 4,492,848 9,460,068 2,505,180 102,712 23,048,177

   + 90 days 1,641,757 2,666,326 53,902,941 2,613,895 261,078 61,085,997

   Total 9,671,941 11,913,975 81,406,746 7,683,565 626,299 111,302,526

Due and impaired

   0 - 90 days 127,988 603,977 5,444,803 79,543 - 6,256,311

   90 - 180 days 105,314 473,947 4,667,974 289,665 - 5,536,900

   180 - 360 days 318,903 3,082,340 4,371,783 291,101 - 8,064,127

   + 360 days 10,679,766 4,695,234 80,368,775 1,396,533 - 97,140,308

   Total 11,231,971 8,855,498 94,853,335 2,056,842 - 116,997,646

32,407,651 24,227,509 241,908,461 12,408,564 796,899 311,749,084

Trade Receivables

In determining the recoverability of a trade receivable, Sonae considers any change in the credit quality of the trade receivable

from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. The concentration of credit risk is limited due to the customer

base being large. Accordingly, it is considered that the risk of not recovering the trade receivable is not higher than the allowance

for doubtful debts.

Sonae considers that the maximum exposition to the credit risk is the amount presented in the consolidate balance sheet.

179

18 OTHER DEBTORS